Equity Participation Plan upon completion of the offering.

   17
   21

   DILUTION

   If you invest in our common stock, your interest will be diluted to the
extent of the difference between the public offering price per share and the net
tangible book value per share after this offering. Our unaudited pro forma
combined net tangible book value as of September 30, 2000 was $0.41 per share of
common stock, after giving effect to the Combination. Net tangible book value
per share is determined by dividing our tangible net worth, which is our
tangible assets less total liabilities, by the total number of outstanding
shares of common stock. After giving effect to the sale of shares of common
stock in this offering and our receipt of $80.5 million of estimated net
proceeds, our pro forma net tangible book value at September 30, 2000 would have
been $2.71 per share. This represents an immediate increase in the pro forma
combined net tangible book value of $2.30 per share to existing stockholders,
including those receiving shares in the Combination, and an immediate dilution
to you. The following table illustrates the per share dilution to you:

Initial public offering price per share.....   $ 9.00
  Pro forma combined net tangible book value per share at
   September 30, 2000.....  $0.41
  Increase per share attributable to new investors.....   2.30
   -----
Pro forma combined net tangible book value per share after
  this offering.....   2.71
   ------
Dilution per share to new investors.....   $ 6.29
   ======

Edgar Filing: OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B4

21

   These computations assume that no additional shares are issued upon
exercise of outstanding stock options granted under our 2001 Equity
Participation Plan. As of December 31, 2000, options to purchase 1,211,920
shares of common stock at a weighted average exercise price of $7.34 per share
have been granted under the 2001 Equity Participation Plan, giving effect to the
Combination. See "Management -- Equity Participation Plan."

   The following table sets forth, as of September 30, 2000, on the pro forma
combined basis described in the first paragraph above, the differences between
the amounts paid or to be paid by the groups set forth in the table with respect
to the aggregate number of shares of our common stock acquired or to be acquired
by each group. The amount paid by the existing stockholders is based on
stockholders' equity as reflected in our pro forma combined balance sheet.

   SHARES PURCHASED   TOTAL CONSIDERATION   AVERAGE
   --------------------   ------------------------   PRICE PER
   NUMBER   PERCENT   AMOUNT   PERCENT   SHARE
   ----------   -------   --------------   -------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Existing stockholders(1).....  34,069,495   75.2%   $141,792   58.9%   $ 4.16
Optionholders(2).....   1,211,920   2.7   8,897   3.7   7.34
New investors.....  10,000,000   22.1   90,000   37.4   9.00
   ----------   -----   --------   -----
   Total.....  45,281,415   100.0%   $240,689   100.0%
   ==========   =====   ========   =====

---------------
(1) Excludes 4,275,555 shares to be issued to SCF in the SCF Exchange.

(2) Excludes options to purchase approximately 800,000 shares of our common
   stock and approximately 100,000 shares of restricted stock to be granted in
   connection with the offering and options to purchase 6,667 shares of our
   common stock which expired subsequent to September 30, 2000.

   18
   22

   SELECTED HISTORICAL AND PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION

   The following tables set forth selected historical and unaudited pro forma

[…]

========
  Diluted.....   48,529
   ========

   F-8
   96

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1998
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   --------------------------------------------   ----------------------
   OIL STATES   HWC   COMBINING
   INTERNATIONAL,   ENERGY   PTI   ADJUSTMENTS
   INC.   SERVICES, INC.   GROUP INC.   (NOTE 1)   COMBINED
   --------------   --------------   ----------   -----------   --------

Revenue.....   $229,984   $42,616   $86,434   $   --   $359,034

Edgar Filing: OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B4

108

Expenses
  Cost of sales.....   180,203   27,885   58,030   (4,351)(A)  261,767
  Selling, general &
   administrative.....   36,171   7,408   8,114   (3,388)(A)   48,305
  Depreciation and amortization.....   --   4,650   5,812   7,739(A)   18,201
  Other expense (income).....   (335)   --   5,263   --   4,928
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   13,945   2,673   9,215   --   25,833
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
Interest income.....   323   235   --   --   558
Interest expense.....   (9,616)   (2,507)   (3,736)   --   (15,859)
Other (income) expense.....   --   115   --   --   115
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
  Earnings before income tax.....   4,652   516   5,479   --   10,647
Income tax expense.....   (3,711)   (550)   (5,484)   (9,745)
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
Net income from continuing operations
  before minority interest,
  discontinued operations and
  extraordinary loss.....   941   (34)   (5)   --   902
Minority interest.....   (31)   --   --   3,019(C)   2,988
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
Net income from continuing operations
  before extraordinary loss.....   910   (34)   (5)   3,019   3,890
Income from discontinued
  operations.....   1,733   --   --   --   1,733
Estimated loss on sales of
  discontinued operations.....   (22,099)   --   --   --   (22,099)
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
Net income before extraordinary
  loss.....   (19,456)   (34)   (5)   3,019   (16,476)
Extraordinary loss on debt
  restructuring.....   (617)   --   --   --   (617)
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
  Net loss.....   (20,073)   (34)   (5)   3,019   (17,093)
Preferred dividends.....   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   -------   -------   -------   --------
  Net loss attributable to common
   shares.....   $(20,073)   $   (34)   $   (5)   $ 3,019   $(17,093)
   ========   =======   =======   =======   ========

   F-9
   97

   PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS)
   (UNAUDITED)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA
   --------------------------------------------   ----------------------
   OIL STATES   HWC   COMBINED
   INTERNATIONAL,   ENERGY   PTI   ADJUSTMENTS
   INC.   SERVICES, INC.   GROUP INC.   (NOTE 1)   COMBINED
   --------------   --------------   ----------   -----------   --------

Revenue.....   $113,925   $7,459   $94,875   $   --   $216,259
Expenses

Edgar Filing: OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B4

109

  Cost of sales.....   84,249   4,561   64,894   (2,692)(A)  151,012
  Selling, general &
   administrative.....   19,783   827   6,176   (3,068)(A)   23,718
  Depreciation and amortization.....   --   304   2,909   5,760(A)   8,973
  Other expense (income).....   (122)   --   --   --   (122)
   --------   ------   -------   -------   --------
Operating income.....   10,015   1,767   20,896   --   32,678
   --------   ------   -------   -------   --------
Interest income.....   120   12   --   --   132
Interest expense on long-term
  debt.....   (6,628)   (225)   (1,989)   --   (8,842)
Other (income) expense.....   --   (368)   --   --   (368)
   --------   ------   -------   -------   --------
  Earnings before income taxes.....   3,507   1,186   18,907   --   23,600
Income tax expense.....   (3,148)   (642)   (7,529)   --   (11,319)
   --------   ------   -------   -------   --------
Net income from continuing
  operations before minority
  interest and discontinued
  operations.....   359   544   11,378   --   12,281
Minority interest.....   (1,099)   --   --   (5,770)(C)   (6,869)
   --------   ------   -------   -------   --------
Net income from continuing
  operations.....   (740)   544   11,378   (5,770)   5,412
Income from discontinued
  operations.....   9,386   --   --   --   9,386
   --------   ------   -------   -------   --------
  Net income.....   8,646   544   11,378   (5,770)   14,798
Preferred dividends.....   --   --   --   --   --
   --------   ------   -------   -------   --------
  Net income attributable to common
   shares.....   $  8,646   $  544   $11,378   $(5,770)   $ 14,798
   ========   ======   =======   =======   ========

   F-10
   98

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
BASIS OF PRESENTATION

   The reorganization accounting method, which yields results similar to the
pooling of interest method, has been used in the preparation of the unaudited
pro forma combined financial statements to reflect the combination of entities
in the Controlled Group. Under this method of accounting, the historical
financial statements of HWC Energy Services, Inc. and PTI Group Inc. are

[…]

On March 31, 1999 HWC Energy Services, Inc. acquired all of the outstanding
stock of C&H Rental Tools, Inc., and C&H Specialty Company, Inc. (collectively,
C&H). C&H provided rental equipment for drilling and workover operations in
Louisiana and offshore in the Gulf of Mexico. We paid cash of approximately $2.4
million and $820,000 in principal amount of subordinated promissory notes.
Funding for the transaction was received from the issuance of preferred stock.

   F-13
   101
   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

   On November 30, 1999 HWC Energy Services, Inc. acquired 12 snubbing units
and related equipment from Schlumberger and Target. Consideration paid for the
acquisitions included $3.7 million of cash and subordinated notes in aggregate
principal amount of $4.5 million. Funding for the transactions was received from
the issuance of preferred stock.

   Details of the pro forma adjustments for HWC are as follows (in thousands):

   SCHLUMBERGER LTD.   TARGET   C&H RENTALS, INC.   TOTAL
   -----------------   ------   -----------------   ------

Revenue.....   $6,025   $894   $1,377   $8,296
Expenses
  Cost of sales.....   3,324   528   787   4,639
  Selling, general &
   administrative.....   --   222   --   222
  Other expense (income).....   --
  Depreciation and amortization.....   530   158   121   809
   ------   ----   ------   ------
Operating income (loss).....   2,171   (14)   469   2,626
   ------   ----   ------   ------
Interest expense.....   (341)   (56)   (13)   (410)
   ------   ----   ------   ------
  Earnings (loss) from continuing
   operations before income
   taxes.....   1,830   (70)   456   2,216
Income tax (expense) benefit.....   (622)   24   (155)   (753)
   ------   ----   ------   ------

Edgar Filing: OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL INC - Form 424B4

114

Income from continuing operations....   $1,208   $(46)   $  301   $1,463
   ======   ====   ======   ======

   The Schlumberger and Target acquisitions consisted of asset purchases. The
C&H acquisition was a stock purchase. The difference between the C&H purchase
price and the fair market value of the assets and liabilities acquired was not
material to the combined group.

NOTE 6 -- SOONER INC. ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT

   To reflect the acquisitions by Sooner Inc. in May and June 1999 of the
tubular product distribution businesses from Continental Emsco, Wilson Supply
and National-Oilwell, Inc. Total consideration paid for these acquisitions was
$36.6 million.

   Details of the pro forma adjustments for Sooner Inc. are as follows (in
thousands):

   CONTINENTAL
   EMSCO   WILSON SUPPLY   NATIONAL-OILWELL, INC.   TOTAL
   -----------   -------------   ----------------------   -------

Revenue.....   $11,639   $18,705   $22,374   $52,718
Expenses
  Costs of sales.....   11,544   17,795   22,962   52,301
  Selling, general &
   administrative.....   400   650   677   1,727
  Depreciation and
   amortization(1).....   68   83   83   234
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Operating income (loss).....   (373)   177   (1,348)   (1,544)
Income tax (expense) benefit.....   131   (62)   472   540
   -------   -------   -------   -------
  Net Income (loss).....   $  (242)   $   115   $  (876)   $(1,004)
   =======   =======   =======   =======

---------------

(1) Substantially all of this adjustment results from incremental amortization
   of goodwill recorded for these acquisitions as if they occurred on January
   1, 1999.

   F-14
   102

   OIL STATES INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

   CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE AND PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   SEPTEMBER 30,   DECEMBER 31,